
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Tuesday, 18 May 2021 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Housing Committee will be held on Wednesday, 26 May 2021 in the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 1AB, commencing at 7.00 
pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: S A Bagshaw 

L A Ball BEM 
B C Carr (Vice-Chair) 
T A Cullen (Chair) 
J C Goold 
D Grindell 
E Kerry 

H G Khaled MBE 
J W McGrath 
J M Owen 
J P T Parker 
H E Skinner 
E Williamson 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies and notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 1 - 4) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2021. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
4.   MINIMUM STANDARDS OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY IN THE 

PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR 
 

(Pages 5 - 22) 

 To advise Members of the requirements for minimum energy 
efficiency standards in the private rented sector and to seek 
approval of a proposed policy for the use of financial 
penalties for related enforcement.   
 
 

 

5.   GREEN HOMES GRANT (LOCAL AUTHORITY DELIVERY 
PHASE 2) 
 

(Pages 23 - 24) 

 To advise Committee of the Green Homes Grant (Local 
Authority Delivery Phase 2) and of the proposal which has 
been submitted to upgrade the energy efficiency of dwellings 
in the Council owned stock. 
 
 

 

6.   TENANCY MANAGEMENT POLICY 
 

(Pages 25 - 46) 

 To seek Committee approval for an updated Tenancy 
Management Policy. 
 
 

 

7.   CUSTOMERS WITH ADDITIONAL SUPPORT NEEDS 
POLICY 
 

(Pages 47 - 64) 

 To seek Committee approval for updated Customers with 
Additional Support Needs Policy. 
 
 

 

8.   REVIEW OF LEASEHOLD MANAGEMENT POLICY 
 

(Pages 65 - 82) 

 To seek Committee approval for the proposed amendments 
to the Leasehold Management Policy.  
 
 

 

9.   HOUSING ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY 2019 - 2022 YEAR 
3 ACTION PLAN 
 

(Pages 83 - 86) 

 To seek Committee approval for the Year 3 Action Plan of 
the Housing Engagement Strategy 2019-2022.  
 
 

 

10.   PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF BUSINESS 
PLAN - HOUSING - OUTTURN REPORT 2020/21 
 

(Pages 87 - 98) 

 To report progress against outcome targets identified in the 
Housing Business Plan, linked to Corporate Plan priorities 
and objectives, and to provide an update as to the latest key 
performance indicators therein. 

 



 

 

 
 

11.   HOUSING DELIVERY PLAN UPDATE 
 

(Pages 99 - 106) 

 To update Committee on the work to deliver the Housing 
Delivery Plan. 
 
 

 

12.   NEW BUILD OAKFIELD ROAD, STAPLEFORD 
CONTRACT - UPDATE 
 

(Pages 107 - 108) 

 To update members on the contract with Vaughandale 
Construction Limited for the construction of 5 highly energy 
efficient flats for the Housing Revenue Account at Oakfield 
Road, Stapleford. 
 
 

 

13.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 109 - 110) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 

 

14.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that, under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 
 
 

 

15.   HOUSING DELIVERY PLAN UPDATE APPENDIX 4 
  
 

(Pages 111 - 112) 

16.   INDEPENDENT LIVING STOCK OPTIONS 
  

(Pages 113 - 116) 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HOUSING COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 2 FEBRUARY 2021 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor T A Cullen, Chair 
 

Councillors: S A Bagshaw 
L A Ball BEM 
S J Carr (Substitute) 
J C Goold 
D Grindell 
E Kerry 
J M Owen 
P J Owen(Substitute)  
J P T Parker 
M Radulovic MBE (Substitute) 
H E Skinner 
E Williamson 
   
  
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B C Carr, H G Khaled MBE and 
J W McGrath 

 
 

36 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

37 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2020 were approved as a correct 
record.   
 

38 BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2021/22 - 2023/24  
 
Members considered the proposals for business plans, detailed revenue budget 
estimates for 2021/22, capital programme for 2021/22 to 2023/24 and proposed fees 
and charges for 2021/22 in respect of the Council’s priority areas within Housing 
service area.  
 

RESOLVED that the Housing Business Plan be approved and 
RECOMMENDED that the Finance and Resources Committee recommends to 
Council that the following be approved: 

a) The detailed revenue budget estimates for 2021/22 (base) including any 
revenue development submissions.  

b) The capital programme for 2021/22 to 2023/24 
c) The fees and charges for 2021/22 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



39 PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING CIVIL PENALTIES POLICY  
 
Members considered the Policy for the use of civil penalties for specified offences 
under the Housing Act 2004. The Civil Penalties Policy is designed to enable local 
housing authorities to impose a financial penalty as an alternative to prosecution for 
specified offences contained within the Housing Act 2004. In the majority of cases, the 
Council has no need to take formal action in relation to housing conditions as most 
matters are resolved informally however the proposed introduction of the use of civil 
penalties would allow a greater range of enforcement tools that could be considered 
and applied to the worst offenders when informal and formal actions have failed to 
achieve compliance.  
 
 

RESOLVED that the Private Sector Housing Civil Penalties Policy be 
approved. 
 

 
40 REVIEW OF HOUSING ACQUISITIONS POLICY  

 
The Committee was updated with the proposed changes to the Housing Acquisitions 
Policy and the Council’s approach to acquiring property and land. The policy will 
ensure that the Council fulfils its objectives set out in the Housing Delivery Plan to 
increase Council owned Social Housing within Broxtowe.   A query was raised with the 
incurred fees by estate agents within the policy and this was confirmed as an error 
and would be amended.  
 

RESOLVED that the proposed changes to the Council’s Housing 
Acquisitions Policy be approved. 
 
 

41 TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION POLICY  
 
The Committee discussed the outlined proposals of the new policy and how the 
Council will manage temporary accommodation provided to residents, specifically 
those who are homeless or at risk of homelessness. The policy also outlined the 
different accommodation that is provided and how it will be managed and maintained.  
 

RESOLVED that the Temporary Accommodation Policy be approved. 
 

 
42 NOTING REPORTS  

 
The Committee NOTED the following reports. 

 Lifeline Service Update 

 Housemark Annual report 

 Housing Delivery Plan Update 
 

43 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme. 

 
 RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved.  

 
 

Page 2



44 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

45 GREAT HOGGETT DRIVE, CHILWELL - RESULTS OF SECTION 105 
CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN IN 2020 AND PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT - 
APPENDIX  
 

RESOLVED that following the section 105 consultation exercise the 
reduction in garden sizes to the rear of 17a/b/c/d and 15 a/b Great Hogget Drive, 
Chilwell by up to 11 metres be approved. 
 
 

46 PROPOSED PURCHASE OF AFFORDABLE HOMES ON LAND WEST OF 
COVENTRY LANE BRAMCOTE  
 

RESOLVED that the Council proceed with the purchase of the 35 rented 
homes and pursues the 18 shared ownership homes subject to approval by the 
Finance and Resources Committee and a delegation be made to the Deputy 
Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer following consultation with the Chair 
and Vice Chair of Finance and Resources and Chair and Vice Chair of  the 
Housing Committee, for all key approvals relating to the purchase prices, 
acquisition, financing and construction of the homes, be approved. 
 
 

47 INDEPENDENT LIVING STOCK OPTIONS  
 

RESOLVED that: 
a) Consultation is completed for schemes listed in appendix 1, as contained 

within the report, be approved. 
b) An external options appraisal is completed for schemes listed in 

appendix 2, as contained within the report, be approved. 
 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Housing Committee  26 May 2021 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

MINIMUM STANDARDS OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY IN THE PRIVATE 
RENTED SECTOR 

1. Purpose of report 

To advise Members of the requirements for minimum energy efficiency 
standards in the private rented sector and to seek approval of a proposed policy 
for the use of financial penalties for related enforcement.   

2. Detail 

The Energy Efficiency (Private Rented Property) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2015 established the Minimum Energy Efficiency Standard (MEES) 
which set a minimum energy efficiency level for all domestic private rented 
properties in England and Wales that are required to have an Energy 
Performance Certificate (EPC).  
 
When the regulations were first implemented in April 2018, private landlords 
could not let properties on new tenancies to new or existing tenants if the EPC 
rating was F or G (unless an exemption app
[...]
e actions proposed in response to this impact assessment. 

Signature of Head of Service:   

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Housing Committee  26 May 2021 

Report of the Chief Executive 

GREEN HOMES GRANT (LOCAL AUTHORITY DELIVERY PHASE 2) 
 

Purpose of report 
 

To advise Committee of the Green Homes Grant (Local Authority Delivery Phase 2) 
and of the proposal which has been submitted to upgrade the energy efficiency of 
dwellings in the Council owned stock. 
 

Detail 
 

On 25 February 2021, the government issued detailed guidance on Phase 2 of the 
Local Authority Delivery (LAD) Scheme to support English local authorities with the 
aim of saving householder’s money, cutting carbon emissions and creating green 
jobs. This follows phase 1 and 1b where money was allocated following bidding 
rounds.  
 
The LAD scheme aims to raise the energy efficiency of low-income and low EPC 
rated homes, including the worst quality off-gas grid homes, delivering progress 
towards reducing fuel poverty, the phasing out of high carbon fossil fuel heating and 
the UK's commitment to net zero by 2050. This accords with Broxtowe’s commitment 
to become carbon neutral by 2027.  Phase 2 comprises £300m that has been 
allocated through Local Energy Hubs for regional delivery commencing in 2021. The 
Midlands Energy Hub (MEH) has received £59.95m and Broxtowe’s share is 
£724,850. 
 

Work has been undertaken to look at ways of fully utilising the funding in Broxtowe.  
The timeframe is very tight with all works having to be completed by 31 December 
2021. With this in mind, a scheme to use the funding to upgrade dwellings in the 
Council stock has been prepared. The scheme which we are looking to implement 
involves installing external wall insulation to 23 blocks of flats, some electric central 
heating upgrades, and some external wall insulation to a number of houses with 
solid walls.  
 

Financial implications 
 

The Green Homes Grant will pay for two thirds of the cost of works per dwelling, up 
to a maximum cost per job of £7,500. Therefore, the Green Homes Grant will 
contribute a maximum of £5,000 towards each job with the Council meeting the 
remaining cost from other resources. The 2021/22 capital programme already 
includes £1,060,000 for heating replacements and other energy efficiency works on 
the Council’s housing stock. This funding will enhance the sum available and enable 
further work to be undertaken.  
 

Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that Finance and Resources 

Committee include an additional £724,850 in the 2021/22 capital programme for 

heating replacements and other energy efficiency works on the Council’s 

housing stock funded from the Green Homes Grant (LAD Phase 2). 

Background papers; Nil 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5.



This page is intentionally left blank



Housing Committee  26 May 2021 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

TENANCY MANAGEMENT POLICY 

1. Purpose of report 

To seek Committee approval for an updated Tenancy Management Policy. 

2. Background 

Housing Committee previously approved the Tenancy Management Policy in 
March 2017. The policy has been reviewed. 

3. Detail 

The purpose of the Policy is to outline the rights that each Broxtowe Borough 
Council tenant has in accordance with the relevant legislation relating to tenancy 
management. The policy provides a framework of how the Council will respond 
to and manage certain circumstances that tenants may encounter or requests 
that they may make over the course of their tenancy. 
 
The Tenancy Management Policy is included in appendix 1, a summary table 
showing the changes made is included in appendix 2 and an Equalities Impact 
Assessment is included in appendix 3.  The majority of the changes in the policy 
are due to the Council stopping use of fixed term tenancies. 

4. Financial implications 

All functions included in the updated Tenancy Management Policy can be 
achieved through existing budgets. 
 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the updated Tenancy Management 
Policy be approved.  

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6.



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tenancy Management Policy 
 

 
 

 

Page 27



Tenancy Management Policy 

Version: 2.0  Page: 2 of 9  
   

 
 

Contents 

 
1.0 Scope ...................................................................................................................... 3 

2.0 Purpose ................................................................................................................... 3 
3.0 Aims and Objectives ................................................................................................ 3 
4.0 Regulatory Code and Legal Framework .................................................................. 4 
5.0 Policy Outline .......................................................................................................... 4 
6.0 Related Policies, Procedures and Guidelines ......................................................... 9 

7.0 Review .................................................................................................................... 9 
8.0 Document History and Approval .............................................................................. 9 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



Tenancy Management Policy 

Version: 2.0  Page: 3 of 9  
   

1.0 Scope 

 
The Tenancy Management Policy affects all Broxtowe Borough Council tenants and 
the tenancies that they have with the Council.  Some of the provisions in the policy 
may not apply to all tenants during all periods of their tenancy, however, this will be 
made clear where this applies.   
 

2.0 Purpose 

 
The purpose of the policy is to outline the rights that each Broxtowe Borough Council 
tenant has in accordance with the relevant legislation relating to tenancy 
management.   
 
The Tenancy Management Policy provides a fr
[...]
rder to enable access for this group. Regular monitoring and analysis may identify 
reasons that have not been anticipated. Action will be taken to mitigate any barriers 
identified. 

Religion and Belief: It is not anticipated that the Council will need to take any 
further action in order to enable access for this group. Regular monitoring and 
analysis may identify reasons that have not been anticipated. Action will be taken to 
mitigate any barriers identified. 

Sexual Orientation: It is not anticipated that the Council will need to take any further 
action in order to enable access for this group. Regular monitoring and analysis may 
identify reasons that have not been anticipated. Action will be taken to mitigate any 
barriers identified. 

 

Head of Service:  
I am satisfied with the results of this EIA. I undertake to review and monitor progress 
against the actions proposed in response to this impact assessment. 
 
 

Signature of Head of Service:  
 
 
 

 

Page 46



Housing Committee  26 May 2021 

Report of the Chief Executive  
 

CUSTOMERS WITH ADDITIONAL SUPPORT NEEDS POLICY 

1. Purpose of report 

To seek Committee approval for updated Customers with Additional Support 
Needs Policy. 

2. Background 

Housing Committee originally approved the policy in November 2017. A review 
has been undertaken. 

3. Detail 

The aims of the policy are to: 

 Provide tailored services to customers who have additional support needs 

 Request and manage up to date data which identifies customers who 

have additional support needs 

 Develop effective partnerships with support agencies  

 Ensure employees have access to appropriate support, training and 

services which will enable them to provide a tailored service 

The Customers with Additional Support Needs Policy is included in appendix 1, a 

summary table showing the changes made is included in appendix 2 and an 

Equalities Impact Assessment is included in appendix 3.   

4. Financial implications 

Th
[...]

 To seek Committee approval for the proposed amendments to the Leasehold 

Management Policy.  
 
2.   Background 

 
A review has been undertaken of the Leasehold Management Policy which was 
originally approved in 2018 in line with the approved work programme for 2021/22.    
 
The purpose of this Policy is to provide clarity and consistency by outlining clearly 
the responsibilities and obligations of leaseholders and Broxtowe Borough 
Council’s approach to delivering our contractual obligations. 

 
3.  Detail 
 
 The Leasehold Management Policy with the proposed changes in bold is 

Appendix 1.  The proposed changes to the Leasehold Management Policy are 
summarised in Appendix 2.  An Equality Impact Assessment has been undertaken 
and is Appendix 3. 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the proposed changes to the 
Council Leasehold Management Policy be approved. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 65

Agenda Item 8.



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LEASEHOLD  
MANAGEMENT  

POLICY 
 

 
 

 

Page 67



Leasehold Management Policy 

Version: 2.0  Page: 2 of 8  
   

 
 

Contents 

 
1.0 Scope ...................................................................................................................... 3 

2.0 Purpose ................................................................................................................... 3 
3.0 Aims and Objectives ................................................................................................ 3 
4.0 Regulatory Code and Legal Framework .................................................................. 3 
5.0 Responsibilities as the Freeholder .......................................................................... 3 
5.1 Lease ...................................................................................................................... 4 

5.2 Leaseholder improvements ..................................................................................... 4 
5.3 Major Works ............................................................................................................ 5 
5.4 Routine Repairs....................................................................................................... 5 

5.5 Service Charges ...................................................................................................... 5 
5.6 Subletting ................................................................................................................ 6 
5.7 Right to extend the lease ......................................................................................... 6 
5.8 Enfranchisement ..................................................................................................... 6 
5.9 Selling the lease ...................................................................................................... 6 

5.10 Forfeiture of lease ................................................................................................. 7 
5.11 Support Available  ................................................................................................. 7 
6.0 Related Policies, Procedures and Guidelines ......................................................... 7 

7.0 Review .................................................................................................................... 7 
8.0 Document History and Approval .............................................................................. 8 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 68



Leasehold Management Policy 

Version: 2.0  Page: 3 of 8  
   

1.0 Scope 

 
This policy applies to services provided by the Council to those who own their 
property on a leasehold basis. 
 

2.0 Purpose 

 
The purpose of this Policy is to provide clarity and consistency by outlining clearly 
the responsibilities and obligations of leaseholders and Broxtowe Borough Council’s 
approach to delivering our contractual obligations. 
 
[...]
 2021                                                       

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

HOUSING ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY 2019 – 2022 YEAR 3 ACTION 
PLAN  
 

1. Purpose of report 
 
 To seek Committee approval for the Year 3 Action Plan of the Housing 

Engagement Strategy 2019-2022.  
 
2.   Background 
 
 In January 2019 the Housing Committee approved the key themes of the new 

strategy:  
• Increase our range of informal opportunities  
• Review our formal engagement structure  
• Improve our approach to encouraging involvement  
• Increase the methods used to provide feedback  
  

Customer experience of services is essential for highlighting what is working well 
and where improvements are needed. The priorities and actions set out in the 
Housing Engagement Strategy will ensure that our customers have a greater voice 
and can influence positive change.  The Housing Engagement Strategy is 
supported by an Annual Action Plan and this is the final year of the current 
Strategy.  
 

3.  Detail 
 

The Year 3 Action Plan has been developed in line with expectations set out in ‘The 
Charter for Social Housing Residents: Social Housing White Paper’ The Social 
Housing White Paper is the follow up to the Green Paper ‘A new deal for social 
housing’ that was published in August 2018 and is part of the government’s 
ongoing response to the Grenfell tower tragedy and the Hackett review. 
 
The impact of Covid-19 has meant that face to face engagement, events and 
activities stopped during 2020 and into 2021 therefore a number of strategy actions 
from Year 2 have been carried forward into Year 3.  During this period the focus 
turned towards digital engagement opportunities and the Housing Community 
Facebook was launched with 45 housing customers having joined to date. This new 
forum has enabled some immediate customer views to be shared via comments on 
posts and by creating polls for customers to vote on and share their opinions. In 
addition, 2,145 customers re
[...]
d to customers. 

Further development of performance 
information provided using a range of 
Housing communications. 
 

Introduce new methods of capturing 
customer satisfaction feedback by use 
of digital interactions using Survey 
Monkey moving away from 
telephone/paper feedback. 
 

Capture 60% of customer satisfaction 
feedback by use of digital interactions  
and include ‘You Said, We Did’ 
messages in a range of Housing 
communications 

 

Page 86



Housing Committee  26 May 2021 
 

 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN – 
HOUSING – OUTTURN REPORT 2020/21 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 

To report progress against outcome targets identified in the Housing Business 
Plan, linked to Corporate Plan priorities and objectives, and to provide an 
update as to the latest key performance indicators therein. 

 
2. Background 

 

The Corporate Plan 2020-2024 was approved by Council on 4 March 2020.  
Business Plans linked to the five corporate priority areas of Housing, Business 
Growth, Environment, Health and Community Safety are approved by the 
subsequently approved by the respective Committees each year. 
 

3. Performance Management 
 

As part of the Council’s performance management framework, each Committee 
receives regular reports during the year which review progress against their 
respective Business Plans.  This will include a detailed annual report where 
performance management is considered following the year-end. 
 

This outturn report is intended to provide this Committee with an overview of 
progress towards Corporate Plan priorities from the perspective of the Housing 
Business Plan.  It provides a summary of the progress made on key tasks and 
priorities for improvement in 2020/21, the latest data relating to Critical Success 
Indicators (CSI) and Key Performance Indicators (KPI).  This summary is 
detailed in appendix 1. 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to NOTE the progress made in achi
[...]
021/22 capital programme for Housing Delivery Plan Officer posts 
includes the cost of the Interim Housing Delivery Manager, a Housing Acquisitions Officer, a 
Legal Officer and a share of the cost of the Head of Asset Management post. It is presently 
anticipated that the £1,400,000 for the purchase of completed housing/former right to buy 
properties will be financed by borrowing with the other five schemes in the 2021/22 capital 
programme financed by capital receipts from the sale of council houses under the RTB 
initiative.  
 
Any further schemes that require incorporating in the capital programme such as the 
proposed new build development on land west of Coventry Lane in Bramcote will be 
presented to the Finance and Resources Committee along with details of their intended 
financing for approval in due course.  

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



Housing Committee   26th May 2021 
 

 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive  
 

NEW BUILD OAKFIELD ROAD, STAPLEFORD CONTRACT – UPDATE  
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To update members on the contract with Vaughandale Construction Limited for the 
construction of 5 highly energy efficient flats for the Housing Revenue Account at 
Oakfield Road, Stapleford.  

 
2. Background and detail 
 
 The Housing Delivery Plan was approved by Housing Committee and the Finance and 

Resources Committee in June and July 2019 respectively.  Providing new build 
housing on HRA owned sites is a key component of the delivery plan to help ensure a 
minimum of 230 new social rented homes are provided over the next 10 years. 

 
 Planning permission was secured last year to build 5 one bedroom flats on the former 

garage site at Oakfield Road for ex-service personnel. An OJEU compliant tender 
exercise was undertaken in Autumn 2020.  Following the tender, Broxtowe Borough 
Council entered into a building contract with the successful contractor (Vaughandale 
Construction Limited) in March 2021.    

  
3.  Financial i
[...]
 16.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. MINUTES
	4. MINIMUM STANDARDS OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY IN THE PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR
	4.1 Energy Eff Appx 1
	4.2 Energy Eff Appx 2
	4.3 Energy Efficiency Appx 3

	5. GREEN HOMES GRANT (LOCAL AUTHORITY DELIVERY PHASE 2)
	6. TENANCY MANAGEMENT POLICY
	6.1 Tenancy Management Policy
	6.2 Tenancy Management Policy - changes table
	6.3 Tenancy Management Policy EIA

	7. CUSTOMERS WITH ADDITIONAL SUPPORT NEEDS POLICY
	7.1 Customers with additional support needs policy
	7.2 Customers with additional support needs policy - Changes table
	7.3 Customers with additional support needs policy - EIA

	8. REVIEW OF LEASEHOLD MANAGEMENT POLICY
	8.1 Leasehold Management Policy Housing Committee May 2021
	8.2 Leasehold Management Policy Review Table
	8.3 Leasehold Management Policy - appendix 3 EIA May 2021

	9. HOUSING ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY 2019 - 2022 YEAR 3 ACTION PLAN
	9.1 Housing Engagement Strategy Action Plan Year 3 2021-22 (003)

	10. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN - HOUSING - OUTTURN REPORT 2020/21
	11. HOUSING DELIVERY PLAN UPDATE
	11.1 Housing Delivery Plan update
	11.2 Housing Delivery Plan update
	11.3 housing delivery plan update

	12. NEW BUILD OAKFIELD ROAD, STAPLEFORD CONTRACT - UPDATE
	13. WORK PROGRAMME
	15. HOUSING DELIVERY PLAN UPDATE APPENDIX 4
	16. INDEPENDENT LIVING STOCK OPTIONS



Minutes of the meeting


HOUSING COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 26 MAY 2021 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor T A Cullen, Chair 
 

Councillors: D Bagshaw 
L A Ball BEM 
B C Carr (Vice-Chair) 
J C Goold 
D Grindell 
E Kerry 
H G Khaled MBE 
J M Owen 
J P T Parker 
S Paterson 
H E Skinner 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S A Bagshaw, J W McGrath 
and E Williamson. 

 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 Febrauary 2021 were confirmed and signed as 
a correct record.  
 
 

3 MINIMUM STANDARDS OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY IN THE PRIVATE RENTED 
SECTOR  
 
Members were advised of the requirements for a minimum energy efficiency standard 
in the private rented housing sector and of a proposed policy for the use of financial 
penalties for energy efficiency related enforcement.   
 

RESOLVED that the proposed policy in respect of enforcement of energy 
efficiency requirements in private rented sector dwellings be approved. 
 
 

4 GREEN HOMES GRANT (LOCAL AUTHORITY DELIVERY PHASE 2)  
 
The Committee noted the Green Homes Grant (Local Authority Delivery Phase 2) and 
of the proposal which had been submitted to upgrade the energy efficiency of 
dwellings in the Council owned stock. 

 



The Green Homes Grant scheme aims to raise the energy efficiency of low-income 
and low EPC rated homes, including the worst quality off-gas grid homes, delivering 
progress towards reducing fuel poverty, the phasing out of high carbon fossil fuel 
heating and the UK's commitment to net zero by 2050. This accords with Broxtowe’s 
commitment to become carbon neutral by 2027. 

 
RECOMMENDED that Finance and Resources Committee include an 

additional £724,850 in the 2021/22 capital programme for heating replacements 
and other energy efficiency works on the Council’s housing stock funded from 
the Green Homes Grant (LAD Phase 2). 
 
 

5 TENANCY MANAGEMENT POLICY  
 
The Committee noted the updated Tenancy Management Policy. The purpose of the 
Policy is to outline the rights that each Broxtowe Borough Council tenant has in 
accordance with the relevant legislation relating to tenancy management. 

 
RESOLVED that the updated Tenancy Management Policy be approved.  

 
 

6 CUSTOMERS WITH ADDITIONAL SUPPORT NEEDS POLICY  
 
The Committee noted the updated Customers with Additional Support Needs Policy. 
The aims of the policy were to provide tailored services to customers who have 
additional support needs and request and manage up to date data which identifies 
customers who have additional support needs. 
 

RESOLVED that the Customers with Additional Support Needs be 
approved.   
 
 

7 REVIEW OF LEASEHOLD MANAGEMENT POLICY  
 
The Committee noted the proposed amendments to the Leasehold Management 
Policy.  

 
The purpose of the policy was to provide clarity and consistency by outlining clearly 
the responsibilities and obligations of leaseholders and Broxtowe Borough Council’s 
approach to delivering our contractual obligations. 
 

RESOLVED that the proposed changes to the Council Leasehold 
Management Policy be approved. 
 
 

8 HOUSING ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY 2019 - 2022 YEAR 3 ACTION PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the year 3 action plan of the Housing Engagement 
Strategy 2019-2022.  
 
The priorities and actions set out in the Housing Engagement Strategy would ensure 
that customers have a greater voice and can influence positive change. 

 



RESOLVED that the Year 3 Action Plan of the Housing Engagement 
Strategy 2019 – 2022 be approved. 
 
 

9 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN - HOUSING - 
OUTTURN REPORT 2020/21  
 
The Committee noted the progress against outcome targets identified in the Housing 
Business Plan, linked to Corporate Plan priorities and objectives. 
 
 
 

10 HOUSING DELIVERY PLAN UPDATE  
 
The Committee note the current work to deliver the Housing Delivery Plan. 
 
 

11 NEW BUILD OAKFIELD ROAD, STAPLEFORD CONTRACT - UPDATE  
 
An update was provided to members on the contract with Vaughandale Construction 
Limited for the construction of 5 highly energy efficient flats for the Housing Revenue 
Account at Oakfield Road, Stapleford.  
 
 

12 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme. 

 
RESOLVED that the work programme, with the inclusion of a report on 

mobility scooters/disabilities, be approved. 
 
 

13 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

14 HOUSING DELIVERY PLAN UPDATE APPENDIX 4  
 

RESOLVED that should any part of the green land, of the community 
centre, become available for use as part of the development, the option should 
be explored to improve or possibly relocate the centre and facilities contained 
within it. 
 
 

15 INDEPENDENT LIVING STOCK OPTIONS  
 

RESOLVED that the proposed changes to the Independent Living 
schemes be approved.   
 



 
 


